NAV (basic) 628,977 619,284 –9,693 –1.5
Number of outstanding shares (basic) (in thousands) 105,513 105,513 0 –0.0
NAV per share (basic) (in EUR) 5.96 5.87 –0.09 –1.5
Effect of the conversion of convertible bonds and other equity instruments 510 510 0 0.0
NAV (diluted) 629,486 619,794 –9,692 –1.5
Number of outstanding shares (diluted) (in thousands) 106,023 106,023 0 0.0
NAV per share (diluted) (in EUR) 5.94 5.85 0.09 –1.5

16
DEMIRE
INTERIM REPORT
1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

16

FOREWORD BY THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD 2

DEMIRE AT A GLANCE 3

INTERIM GROUP
MANAGEMENT REPORT 6

Overview 7

Economic report 10

Opportunities and risks 18

Subsequent events 18

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 19

IMPRINT 39

NET LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO
The DEMIRE Group’s net loan-to-value ratio is defined in the 2019/2024 bond pro-
spectus as the ratio of net financial liabilities to the sum of all assets less intangible
assets and cash and cash equivalents. The net loan-to-value ratio increased
moderately to 51.2% compared to year-end 2021 (49.7%), but was reduced by
20 basis points compared to the previous quarter.

NET LOAN-TO VALUE (NET LTV)

in EUR thousand 31/12/2021 30/09/2022

Financial liabilities and lease liabilities 914,986 911,700
Cash and cash equivalents 139,619 95,612
Net financial debt 775,367 816,088
Total assets 1,705,594 1,694,870
Intangible assets –6,783 –6,783
Cash and cash equivalents –139,619 –95,612
Total assets less intangible assets and cash
and cash equivalents 1,559,192 1,592,475
Net LTV (in %) 49.7 51.2

Covenants for the 19/24 corporate bond

Within the scope of issuing the 2019/2024 corporate bond, DEMIRE undertook
to comply with and regularly report on various covenants. The definition of the
covenants to be reported on is listed in the offering prospectus for the 2019/2024
corporate bond.

BOND COVENANTS 30/09/2022

NET LTV
NET

SECURED LTV ICR

Covenant max. 60% max. 40% min. 2.00
Value 51.2% 11.9%  4.58

As at 30 September 2022, DEMIRE had complied with all covenants of the 19/24
corporate bond. In addition, the planning for 2022 and beyond assumes that the
covenants will also be complied with at all times in the future.